
 

 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 
Thursday, 12 May 2016 at 10.30 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Jane Robinson 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

2.   Quality Accounts 2015-2016 - Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust, 
Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust and South Tyneside 
NHS Foundation Trust (Pages 3 - 224) 
 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Helen Conway, email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993, 
Date: Wednesday, 4 May 2016 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
      

 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Quality Accounts 
                                   
REPORT OF:            Alison Elliott, Interim Strategic Director, Care, 

Wellbeing and Learning 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
The OSC is invited to comment on the Quality Accounts for Gateshead Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust and NHS South 
of Tyneside NHS Foundation Trust. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 

 
High Quality Care for All, published in June 2008, proposed that all providers of NHS Care 
should produce Quality Accounts to provide the public with information on the quality of 
care they provide with a view to enhancing public accountability and ensuring a focus on 
improving quality.  
 
Subsequently, the Department of Health produced legislation which places a legal duty on 
providers of NHS Services to publish Quality Accounts as part of a new Quality Framework 
which was brought into force in April 2010.  
 
The accounts are to be published annually in June and they cover healthcare services for 
the previous financial year. The accounts outline:- 
 

 What an organisation is doing well 

 Where improvements in service quality are required 

 What an organisation’s priorities for improvement are for the coming year 

 What actions an organisation intends to take to secure these improvements 

 how the organisation has involved people who use their services, staff and others 
with an interest in their organisation in determining their priorities for improvement 

 
The requirement to produce Quality Accounts initially only applied to those NHS providers 
who deliver acute, mental health, learning disability and ambulance services. It did not 
apply to primary care services and community healthcare services. Providers of primary 
care and community services were brought into the process during 2011. 
 
Commissioners are required to provide a corroborative statement in provider Quality 
Accounts as to whether or not they consider the document contains accurate information. 
The CCG is expected to check accuracy of data in so far as it relates to information 
supplied to it as part of its contractual obligations – but not any other data. 

 
 
 

Care, Health and Wellbeing  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

12 May 2016 

 

2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



  

 
Role of OSCs and Healthwatch 
 
As part of the Quality Accounts process, providers are required through regulations to 
send a draft of their Quality Account to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Regulations currently specify that the “appropriate” Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
means the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the local authority in whose area the 
provider has its registered or principle office located. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, along with Healthwatch, are invited, on a voluntary 
basis, to review the Quality Accounts of relevant providers and supply a statement 
commenting on the Account– based on the knowledge they have of the provider. 
 
Draft Quality Accounts for Gateshead Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundat
[...]
ring 

and analysing patient harms and 'harm free' care.  The tool provides a quick and simple 

method for surveying patient harms and analysing results so that we can measure and 

monitor local improvement and harm free care over time. 

Venous Thromboembolism (VTE) 

A venous thrombosis is a blood clot (thrombus) that forms within a vein. Thrombosis is a 

term for a blood clot occurring inside a blood vessel. A typical venous thrombosis is 

deep vein thrombosis (DVT), which can break off (or embolise), and become a life-

threatening pulmonary embolism (PE). 

 

Page 224

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Species
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gram-positive
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/NHS_hospital_trust
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Diarrhea
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gut_flora
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Blood_clot

	Agenda
	2 Quality Accounts 2015-2016 - Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust and South Tyneside NHS Foundation Trust
	Item 02i -GatesheadHealthNHSTrustQuality Account 15-16 - Draft 6
	Item 02ii - NTWNHSQuality Account 201516 Draft v1.3
	Item 02iii - SouthTyneside 2015-16Quality Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Thursday, 12 May 2016 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): M Hood, C Bradley, M Charlton and J Wallace 
  

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): M Goldsworthy, W Dick, B Goldsworthy, 
P McNally and J Simpson 

 
CHW45 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2015-2016 - GATESHEAD HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION 

TRUST, NORTHUMBERLAND, TYNE AND WEAR NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
AND SOUTH TYNESIDE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 

 The Committee considered the Quality Accounts for 2015-2016 for Gateshead 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and Northumberland, Tyne and Wear Foundation 
Trust. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


